PUBLIC HEARINGS NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Duchesne County Planning Commission will meet at 5:00 p.m. in the Commission Chambers, County Administration Building, 734 North Center Street, Duchesne, Utah, on May 1, 2024 to conduct a public hearing on proposed amendments of the text of the Duchesne County Zoning Ordinance to identify zoning districts in which flare gas power generation facilities are allowed and establish standards to mitigate the impacts of such facilities.

The Duchesne County Commissioners will conduct a public hearing to review the Planning Commission recommendation and proposed Ordinance #24-407 during their May 6, 2024 meeting, beginning at 1:00 PM in the Commission Chambers, Duchesne County Administration Building, 734 North Center Street, Duchesne, Utah.

For further information contact Mike Hyde at (435) 738-1151 or Mike Gottfredson at (435) 738-1135. Or, send comments to: Duchesne County Planning, P.O. Box 317, Duchesne, Utah 84021 or email mhyde@duchesne.utah.gov or mikeg@duchesne.utah.gov.

Persons needing special accommodations for these meetings should call Duchesne County Planning at least 3 days in advance of the hearings.

Publish: April 17 & 24, 2024